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BSNL CHENNAI TELEPHONES   

 
Rationalization of base tariff of FRC-108 under GSM prepaid mobile services 

 

It is hereby conveyed that the base tariff of First recharge Voucher –FRC 108 is rationalized w.e.f 

01.04.2022 in Chennai Telephones (including TN Circle) under the GSM Prepaid Mobile Services as detailed 
below:  

  
Rationalization of base tariff for FRC108 w.e.f. 01.04.2022 and with freebies and other tariff details as given below:- 

 FRC MRP  Rs. 108  

Freebies   
Unlimited voice (Local/STD) any-net in Home LSA and national roaming incl. 
MTNL network in Mumbai and Delhi + Unlimited data with speed reduced to 80  
Kbps after 1GB/day + 500 SMS (any-net)*  

FRC validity (in days)  28  
(i) Voice Call Charges  

Plan Details:  FRC-108  
Applicability  2G & 3G & 4G  
Voice Call Charges  Rs./Min  
Pulse rate (Seconds)  60 Sec  
Local Mobile On-net  1  
Local Mobile Off-net  1  
Local Fixed On-net  1  
Local Fixed Off-net  1  
STD Mobile On-net  1.3  
STD Mobile Off-net  1.3  
STD Fixed On-net  1.3  
STD Fixed Off-net  1.3  
ISD Call  ISD Calls Tariff (Same as for Landline ISD Call Tariff )  
(ii) Video Call Charges   

Plan Details:  FRC-108  
Video Call Charges  Rs./Min  
Pulse rate (Seconds)  60 Sec  
Local  2  
STD  2  
Incoming  Nil  
(iii) SMS   

Plan Details:  FRC-108  
Local On-net  0.8  
Local Off-net  0.8  
National  On-net  1.2  
National Off-net  1.2  
International  5  
Delivery Report  Nil  
(iv) National Roaming   

 A) National Roaming   

Plan Details:  FRC-108  
(a) Voice Call  Rs./Min  
Pulse rate (Seconds)  60 Sec  
Local  0.8  
STD  1.15  
Incoming Call  0  
(b) SMS   

Local SMS ##(3)  0.25  
National SMS ##(3)  0.38  



  

2 of 2 | P a g e s  
 

International SMS  5  
Incoming SMS  Nil  
(c) Video Call  Rs./Min  
Pulse rate (Seconds)  60 Sec  
Local  2  
STD  2  
Incoming Call  1  
B) Inter Circle Roaming with Vodafone as VLMN in Delhi  
a)    The BSNL customer roaming in Delhi with M/s Vodafone as VLMN will be charged as per standard roaming rates (except 

for point no. (b) & (c) stated below). The rates of outgoing SMS and voice calls are as below:  
Particulars  Local Calls  STD calls  

Outgoing Voice Calls  Rs. 0.80 per min  Rs. 1.15 per minute  
SMS  Rs. 0.25  Rs. 0.38  

GPRS/Data  0.25 p/10KB  
b) The incoming voice call for BSNL customer roaming in Delhi with M/s Vodafone as VLMN will be charged @ Rs.  

0.45/minute.  
c) Any type of STV including data STVs will not be applicable for BSNL customer roaming in Delhi with M/s Vodafone as 

VLMN.  
(v) GPRS Service  
   All Prepaid Plans  

Activation Charges  0  
Monthly Subscription  0  
Volume based usage 

charges per MB in 

Rs.(Home Location)  0.25  
Usage charges  per  MB 

in  
Rs.(while Roaming)  0.25  
(vi) Miscellaneous  

   All Prepaid Plans  

Voice mail facility  Recording  Free  
Retrieval  O/G Charges  

CLIP  Free  
*The Voice benefits/SMS benefits (if any) under this voucher cannot be used for outgoing calls/SMS to premium numbers, 
IN numbers, international numbers and other chargeable short codes; the subscriber will be charged applicable tariffs for 
the same. This voucher is intended only for personal use of included services. BSNL reserves the right to discontinue service 
immediately in case of misuse/ fraudulent use/ unauthorized telemarketing and commercial use. Unutilized free benefits 
will be forfeited at the expiry of current recharge of the plan.  

   

 The above tariff will be applicable w.e.f. 01.04.2022.  


